Exceptional items - net  (115) (38)

Other operating income  (376) (260)

Amortisation of intangible assets  3,599 2,251

Share of result of equity accounted investees  309 174

Adjusted profit  8,581 9,683

Adjusted EBITDA reconciles to adjusted profit as set out below:

  2020 2019

  £000 £000

Adjusted EBITDA  10,463 10,514

Depreciation  (1,882) (831)

Adjusted profit  8,581 9,683

TRACSIS PLC   |   85

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

32 IFRS 16 reconciliation

The Group adopted IFRS 16 with effect from 1 August 2019, using the modified retrospective approach, under which the

comparative information is not restated. The impact of adopting this is set out below, but can be summarised as the removal of

the rental charge from the Income Statement, replaced with Depreciation and Finance charge and the inclusion of a Right of

Use Asset and a current and non current Lease Liability on the Balance Sheet. The net impact was a charge to reserves of

£106,000 which can be summarised as follows:

 As previously

reported at 31 July

2019 under IAS 17

£’000

IFRS 16

Adjustment at

31 July 2019

£’000

Under IFRS 16

as at 31 July

2019

£’000

Property, plant and equipment 2,678 1,302 3,980

Trade and other receivables (rent

prepaid)
9,729 (58) 9,671

Trade and other payables (rent

accrual derecognised)
(16,936) 36 16,900

Current lease liabilities (277) (628) (905)

Non-Current lease liabilities (285) (758) (1,043)

Retained earnings 37,545 (106) 37,439

The table below reconciles the Company's operating lease commitment at 31 July 2019, under IAS 17, to the lease liability now
being recognised under IFRS 16.

 £’000

Operating lease commitment at 31 July 2019 as disclosed in the consolidated financial statements 1,411

Impact of discounting (25)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 August 2019 1,386

86 | Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

32 IFRS 16 reconciliation (continued)

Impact on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 July 2020 – showing the impact of IFRS 16 in the current

year as if it had and had not been adopted.

As reported

Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 16

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue   47,998 - 47,998

Cost of sales  (16,796) - (16,796)

Gross profit  31,202 - 31,202

Administrative costs  (26,779) (46) (26,825)

Adjusted EBITDA  10,463 (822) 9,641

Depreciation  (1,882) 776 (1,106)

Adjusted profit  8,581 (46) 8,535

Amortisation of intangible assets  (3,599) - (3,599)

Other operating income  376 - 376

Share-based payment charges  (1,050) - (1,050)

Operating profit before exceptional items  4,308 (46) 4,262

Exceptional items (net)  115 - 115

Operating profit   4,423 (46) 4,377

Finance income  76 (3) 73

Finance expense  (79) 45 (34)

Share of result of equity accounted investees  (309) - (309)

Profit before tax  4,111 (4) 4,107

Taxation  (1,234) - (1,234)

Profit after tax   2,877 (4) 2,873

Foreign currency translation 21 - 21

Total recognised income for the year 2,898 (4) 2,894

TRACSIS PLC   |   87

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

32 IFRS 16 reconciliation (continued)

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 July 2020 – showing the impact of IFRS 16 in the current year as if it had

and had not been adopted.

As reported

Adjustments

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 16

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,581 (1,428) 2,153

Intangible assets 54,376 - 54,376

Investments – equity 50 - 50

Investments in equity accounted investees 1,039 - 1,039

Deferred tax assets 877 - 877

 59,923 (1,428) 58,495

Current assets

Inventories 430 - 430

Trade and other receivables 6,382 (67) 6,315

Cash and cash equivalents 17,920 - 17,920

 24,732 (67) 24,665

Total assets 84,655 (1,495) 83,160

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 986 (818) 168

Contingent consideration payable 5,587 - 5,587

Deferred tax liabilities 8,234 - 8,234

 14,807 (818) 13,989

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 1,128 (873) 255

Trade and other payables 13,509 94 13,603

Contingent consideration payable 1,747 - 1,747

Current tax liabilities 439 - 439

 16,823 (779) 16,044

Total liabilities 31,630 (1,597) 30,033

Net assets 53,025 102 53,127

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company

Called up share capital 116 - 116

Share premium reserve 6,373 - 6,373

Merger reserve 5,420 - 5,420

Retained earnings 41,078 102 41,180

Translation reserve 38 - 38

Net assets 53,025 102 53,127

88 | Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Financial Statements

Company Balance Sheet (prepared under FRS 101)
as at 31 July 2020

Company number: 05019106

  2020  2019

 Note £000  £000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 34 636 349

Investments 35 74,186 54,751

Deferred tax assets 40 233 208

  75,055 55,308

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  2,547 6,987

Trade and other receivables 36 2,081 2,385

  4,628 9,372

Total assets  79,683 64,680

Non-current liabilities

Lease Liabilities 37 137 -

Contingent consideration 39 5,587 5,304